Employees who work a forty (40) hour work week may not receive more than fifty (50) days or four hundred (400)  

hours of donated sick or vacation leave per injury or illness. Employees who work a thirty- seven and a half (37.5)  

work week may not receive more than fifty (50) days or three hundred seventy -five (375) hours of donated sick or  

vacation leave per injury or illness.  

The donated leave time shall be available for the use of the employee suffering the personal emergency, however,  

the amount of donated leave taken may not exceed the length of the emergency.